4
=

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe |A

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETOR

ESTABLISH JUSTICE IN THE LAND:
RHETORIC AND THEOLOGY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE
IN THE BOOK OF AMOS

by
FERRY YEFTA MAMAHIT

A Dissertation submitted to
the University of Pretoria
for the degree of
PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR

Department of Old Testament Studies
Faculty of Theology
University of Pretoria
South Africa

Promoter:
P M VENTER

August 2009

© University of Pretoria



.,é,_
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
<y UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Qo YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

DECLARATION

I, FERRY YEFTA MAMAHIT, declare that the dissertation, which | hereby
submit to the University of Pretoria for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy, is my
own work and has not been submitted by me to any other university for degree

purposes at this or any tertiary institution.

Signature

Date




5

r

N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ABSTRACT
Title : Establish justice in the land: rhetoric and theology of social justice
in the book of Amos
Student : Ferry Yefta Mamabhit

Promoter  : Prof. P M Venter

Department : Old Testament Studies

Degree : Doctor of Philosophy

The aim of this research is to construct a biblical theology of social justice drawn
specifically from the book of Amos. This is done on the basis of rhetorical
analysis. The use of rhetorical analysis is considered to correspond with the genre
of the selected texts analyzed (Am 2:6-8; 5:1-17; and 8:4-6), which are mostly
rhetorical and relates to the issue of social justice in nature. The rhetorical
criticism used in this research combines both diachronic and synchronic
approaches, and consists of several steps such as dividing the rhetorical units,
finding rhetorical situations, drawing rhetorical inventions, describing rhetorical

dispositions and identifying rhetorical techniques.

The analysis shows that the prophet Amos used a wide variety of literary devices
to persuade his audience, the people of Israel, such as chiasm, rhetorical
entrapment, oracle against the nations (OAN), N + 1 formula, inclusion and
progression, woe oracle, dirge or lament, wordplay, hymn, wisdom techniques,
imagery, sevenfold structure, cause-effect form of speech and “quoting what the
accused have said.” These primary devices are utilized in the context or in the
imagery of a courtroom. In this connection, Amos used the epideictic, judicial
and deliberative rhetoric in order to bring his audience to the “divine court” for

the religious and social sins that they have committed.

These rhetorical devices function as a means of exposing a theological intention

of the utterances of Amos, which is establishing justice in the land of Israel. The



Fard

r

N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

message of social justice is mainly based on the covenantal relationship between
YHWH and his people, as seen in traditions of creation and redemption in the Old
Testament, particularly in the Torah (the codes of law) and the former prophetic
writings. The covenant calls for God’s people to love YHWH and to act socially
just toward other fellow human beings. As a concept, this research proposes a
triangular relational model. YHWH, as the theological angle must be
independent, and his people, either the powerful (the political angle) or the
powerless (the social angle), are dependent on him. Meanwhile, the powerful and
the powerless are interdependent with each other. Keeping a balanced
relationship among the angles means manifesting the ideal state of social justice in
the land.

This research shows that the covenant was broken by the Israelites when the
powerful disobeyed YHWH and did social injustices toward other human beings.
The powerful became independent both toward YHWH and the powerless. As a
result, YHWH took responsibility and action to keep his covenant, and called his
rebellious people back into repentance and obedience. In other words, justice
must be maintained in the land of Israel. Such a divine decision was carried out in
the context of the day of Lord (DOL), a day of either judgment or salvation. The
option of death and life are offered to be chosen by the powerful. However,
God’s people deliberately choose death, and, consequently, their end is near.
YHWH himself definitely will defeat and exile them by using the mighty army of
Assyria.

Key terms: Amos
Theology of social justice
Rhetorical analysis
Literary devices
Covenant
Covenanted relationship
A triangular relational model of social justice
YHWH
The powerful
The powerless



Fard

r

N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This dissertation can never be finished without the grace and mercy of my
Lord and Savior, Jesus Christ. He is indeed worthy to receive all the glory and
honor. While others said that it is impossible to do “doctoral work™ while at the
same time do full-time “teaching” in a seminary, God has convinced me that
nothing is impossible with him. He has supplied me enough wisdom, strength,
courage, self-determination, and patience throughout this long and tiresome

journey of academic research.

| want to give my deep appreciation and thanks to Prof. Dr. Pieter M.
Venter, my doktorvater at the faculty of theology, University of Pretoria (RSA),
for teaching me how to be an independent and responsible biblical researcher. He
provided many penetrating insights and encouragement in bringing this project to
a close. Since the beginning of preparation of thesis proposal until the end of the
writing, he is all out in his trust in me and my ability to accomplish this work.
Without him I could not ever reach this point. My appreciation also goes to Dr.
Rod Dormer (USA), for his willingness to proofread and edit this piece of writing
so that it came out in better shape; and Dr. Veronika Elbers (Indonesia) for

discussing with me some Verkompliziert German materials cited in this research.

My dear family deserves to receive all credits for this accomplishment. My
wife, Aileen May, has been very supportive in many ways since | planned and
started doing this journey. Her company, comfort and encouragement were
always available, especially when I was “down” along the process. Her editing
skills were also very invaluable to this research. | want to thank my daughters,
Arielle Faith (“Miggy”) and Alaina Ferlyn (“Nana”) for their understanding and
support, although “sometimes” without them knowing exactly what their father

was doing. They have sacrificed their vacation and play time with me and let me



Fard

r

N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

research and write “somewhere out there” alone. | dedicate this dissertation to

them.

| am grateful to my parents, the late Daniel Manuel Mamahit (18 November
1929-1 September 1998) and Anatje Margaretha Lengkong, for their endless love
to me. | must mention here that my father was een ingeving for writing the topic
about social justice. Years before his death, he fought for the rights of his friends,
the small street vendors in Cihaurgeulis area, Bandung, West Java, so they can run
their small businesses uninterruptedly by their “competitors,” the powerful
wealthy merchants. He condemned and appealed to the powerful officials to
listen to and find solution for the predicaments of his oppressed friends. | also
want to thank my mother for putting her trust in me and teaching me how to hold
on to the truth although it literally means een nederlaag. Without her continuous
support and care, | would never have gotten this far. 1k hou van je met heel mijn

warmte. | also dedicate this dissertation to them.

I am very grateful to Dr. Yehoshua Gitay (lIsrael), a former Old Testament
and linguistic professor at University of Cape Town (RSA), who was willing to
read and give valuable comments on the rhetorical analysis parts of this
dissertation. Although I have not met him before, face to face, his openness to
discussion and prompt response to the questions | asked is really valuable. In this
regard, | also want to appreciate the help of Dr. David Hymes (Japan), a former
Old Testament professor at Asia-Pacific Theological Seminary, Philippines.
During my short research at this institution, he invited me to have a cup of coffee
and suggested me to consider the use of rhetorical approach instead of common
traditional exegesis to deal with Amos’ texts in this dissertation. The materials on
rhetorical criticism posted in his website “www.hebrewscripturesandmore.com”
are very helpful in getting acquainted with rhetorical studies for a new beginner

like me.

Last but not least, | want to appreciate other people who have contributed
very much to this achievement. | want to thank Capt. Desi Albert Mamahit, my
elder brother, and his wife, Franca Abelonia, for their financial and moral supports

during my doctoral study. 1 also want to thank all community of the Southeast



1A
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

4

=

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETOR
Qe

Asia Bible Seminary (SEABS), Malang, Indonesia, primarily, to Dr. Daniel Lucas
Lukito, the President of SEABS, for allowing me to take this part-time doctoral
study and supported me in many ways; and to all my colleagues and students at
SEABS who regularly prayed for my study. | thank God for the community of
believers at “Pelita Kasih” Nusantara Evangelical Christian Church, Malang, East
Java, Indonesia, especially Rev. | Made Markus, the elders and the deacons, and
all congregations who have been very supportive in praying for my family,

ministry and study.

Ferry Yefta Mamabhit
Medio August 2009



r

N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe | A

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 RESEARCH PROBLEM
1.2 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
1.3 HISTORY OF RESEARCH
1.4 METHODOLOGICAL CONSIDERATIONS
1.4.1 Rhetorical Criticism
1.4.2 Brueggemann’s Biblical-theological Method
1.5 RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

CHAPTER TWO
HISTORICAL ISSUES IN THE BOOK OF AMOS

2.1 THE AUTHORSHIP OF THE BOOK OF AMOS
2.2 THE PROFESSIONS OF THE PROPHET AMOS
2.3 THE HISTORICO-POLITICAL BACKGROUND
2.4 THE SOCIO-RELIGIOUS BACKGROUND

2.5 CONCLUDING REMARKS

CHAPTER THREE
RHETORICAL ANALYSIS OF AMOS 2:6-8

3.1 RHETORICAL UNIT
3.2 RHETORICAL SITUATION
3.3 RHETORICAL INVENTION
3.4 RHETORICAL DISPOSITION
3.5 RHETORICAL TECHNIQUES
3.5.1 Alternating Syntactical Structure

Page

vii

13
14
25
31

34

36
40
50
53
59

63

63
66
69
73
84
85



3.5.2
3.5.3
3.54
3.5.5
3.5.6
3.5.7
3.5.8

r

N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETOR
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETOR
Qo

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETOR

Numerical (N+1) Formula

Oracle against Nations (OAN)

Word Repetition
War Oracle
Paralleled Structure
Chiasms

Judicial Rhetoric

3.6 REVIEW OF ANALYSIS

CHAPTER FOUR

RHETORICAL ANALYSIS OF AMOS 5:1-17

4.1 RHETORICAL UNIT

4.2 RHETORICAL SITUATION
4.3 RHETORICAL INVENTION
4.4 RHETORICAL DISPOSITION

441

4.4.2

4.4.3

44.4

A-A' (Amos 5:1-3; 5:16-17)
4411 Amos5:1-3
4.41.2 Amos5:16-17
B-B' (Amos 5:4-6; 5:14-15)
4.4.2.1 Amos 5:4-6
4.4.2.2 Amos 5:14-15
C-C' (Amos 5:7; 5:10-13)
4431 Amos5:7

4.4.3.2 Amos5:10-13

D (Amos 5:8-9)

4.5 RHETORICAL TECHNIQUES

451
45.2
453
454
455
45.6
45.7
4538
45.9
4.5.10
4511

Chiasms

Inclusion and Progression
Elegy/Dirge

Word Play

Hymnic Tradition

Woe Formula
Sapiental/Wisdom Tradition
Imageries

Sevenfold Pattern
Epideictic Rhetoric
Judicial Rhetoric

4.6 REVIEW OF ANALYSIS

CHAPTER FIVE

RHETORICAL ANALYSIS OF AMOS 8:4-8

5.1 RHETORICAL UNIT

5.2 RHETORICAL SITUATION
5.3 RHETORICAL INVENTION
5.4 RHETORICAL DISPOSITION

1A
| A
| A

85
86
87
88
89
90
92
92

96

96

100
104
107
110
110
113
115
115
117
118
118
118
123
125
126
131
132
134
136
137
138
139
140
142
143
144

147

147
151
154
156



5.5

5.6

r

i

N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

RHETORICAL TECHNIQUES
5.5.1 A Call of Attention

5.5.2 Oath Formula

5.5.3 Accusation

5.5.4 Sevenfold Structure

5.5.5 Chiasm

5.5.6 A Quotation of the Accused
5.5.7 Ethical Reasoning

5.5.8 Judicial Rhetoric

REVIEW OF ANALYSIS

CHAPTER SIX
TOWARD A THEOLOGY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE IN THE BOOK
OF AMOS

6.1

6.2

6.3

RELATIONAL ASPECTS OF SOCIAL JUSTICE
IN THE BOOK OF AMOS
6.1.1 YHWH: The Theological Angle
6.1.1.1 YHWH is the God of the Universe
6.1.1.2 YHWH Concerns and Controls the Nations
6.1.1.3 YHWH is a Warrior God
6.1.1.4 YHWH is the God of the Covenant
6.1.1.5 YHWH is the Judge of Israel
6.1.1.6 YHWH is the Personal and the Living God
6.1.1.7 YHWH is the God of (Social) Justice

6.1.1.8 YHWH: The Determinative Factor of Social Justice

6.1.2 The Powerful: The Political Angle
6.1.2.1 The Elders and the Leaders in the Community
6.1.2.2 The Leaders in the Monarchy
6.1.2.3 The Wealthy and the Merchants
6.1.2.4 The Powerful: The Irresponsible Elites of Israel
6.1.3 The Powerless: The Social (Preferential) Angle
6.1.3.1 The Innocents and The Needy
6.1.3.2 The Servant Girl/The Maidservant
6.1.3.3 The Nazirites and The Prophets
6.1.3.4 The Peasants and the Oppressed
6.1.3.5 The Powerless: The Victims of Social Injustice
6.1.4 The Dynamics of the Relational Aspects of Social Justice
6.1.5 Summary
ESTABLISH SOCIAL JUSTICE IN THE LAND
6.2.1 The Context: The Realpolitik and the Covenant
6.2.2 The Reason: Breaking of the Covenant
6.2.3 The End Results: Judgment and Hope
6.2.4 Summary
CONCLUDING REMARKS

163
163
164
164
165
166
167
168
168
169

174

177
179
180
181
182
183
185
186
187
189
189
190
191
192
192
194
195
195
196
196
197
198
210
212
214
217
225
232
234



CHAPTER SEVEN

242

CONCLUSION

257

BIBLIOGRAPHY



	FRONT
	Title page
	Declaration
	Abstract
	Key terms
	Acknowledgements
	Table of contents

	Chapters 1-2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Chapters 6-7
	Bibliography

