

ESTABLISH JUSTICE IN THE LAND: RHETORIC AND THEOLOGY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE IN THE BOOK OF AMOS

by

FERRY YEFTA MAMAHIT

A Dissertation submitted to the University of Pretoria for the degree of PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR

Department of Old Testament Studies
Faculty of Theology
University of Pretoria
South Africa

Promoter: P M VENTER

August 2009



DECLARATION

I, FERRY YEFTA MAMAHIT, declare that the dissertation, which I hereby
submit to the University of Pretoria for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy, is my
own work and has not been submitted by me to any other university for degree
purposes at this or any tertiary institution.

Signature	:	
Date		



ABSTRACT

Title : Establish justice in the land: rhetoric and theology of social justice

in the book of Amos

Student : Ferry Yefta Mamahit Promoter : Prof. P M Venter Department : Old Testament Studies

Department : Old Testament Studies
Degree : Doctor of Philosophy

The aim of this research is to construct a biblical theology of social justice drawn specifically from the book of Amos. This is done on the basis of rhetorical analysis. The use of rhetorical analysis is considered to correspond with the genre of the selected texts analyzed (Am 2:6-8; 5:1-17; and 8:4-6), which are mostly rhetorical and relates to the issue of social justice in nature. The rhetorical criticism used in this research combines both diachronic and synchronic approaches, and consists of several steps such as dividing the rhetorical units, finding rhetorical situations, drawing rhetorical inventions, describing rhetorical dispositions and identifying rhetorical techniques.

The analysis shows that the prophet Amos used a wide variety of literary devices to persuade his audience, the people of Israel, such as chiasm, rhetorical entrapment, oracle against the nations (OAN), N + 1 formula, inclusion and progression, woe oracle, dirge or lament, wordplay, hymn, wisdom techniques, imagery, sevenfold structure, cause-effect form of speech and "quoting what the accused have said." These primary devices are utilized in the context or in the imagery of a courtroom. In this connection, Amos used the epideictic, judicial and deliberative rhetoric in order to bring his audience to the "divine court" for the religious and social sins that they have committed.

These rhetorical devices function as a means of exposing a theological intention of the utterances of Amos, which is establishing justice in the land of Israel. The



message of social justice is mainly based on the covenantal relationship between YHWH and his people, as seen in traditions of creation and redemption in the Old Testament, particularly in the Torah (the codes of law) and the former prophetic writings. The covenant calls for God's people to love YHWH and to act socially just toward other fellow human beings. As a concept, this research proposes a triangular relational model. YHWH, as the theological angle must be independent, and his people, either the powerful (the political angle) or the powerless (the social angle), are dependent on him. Meanwhile, the powerful and the powerless are interdependent with each other. Keeping a balanced relationship among the angles means manifesting the ideal state of social justice in the land.

This research shows that the covenant was broken by the Israelites when the powerful disobeyed YHWH and did social injustices toward other human beings. The powerful became independent both toward YHWH and the powerless. As a result, YHWH took responsibility and action to keep his covenant, and called his rebellious people back into repentance and obedience. In other words, justice must be maintained in the land of Israel. Such a divine decision was carried out in the context of the day of Lord (DOL), a day of either judgment or salvation. The option of death and life are offered to be chosen by the powerful. However, God's people deliberately choose death, and, consequently, their end is near. YHWH himself definitely will defeat and exile them by using the mighty army of Assyria.

Key terms: Amos

Theology of social justice

Rhetorical analysis Literary devices

Covenant

Covenanted relationship

A triangular relational model of social justice

YHWH

The powerful The powerless



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This dissertation can never be finished without the grace and mercy of my Lord and Savior, Jesus Christ. He is indeed worthy to receive all the glory and honor. While others said that it is impossible to do "doctoral work" while at the same time do full-time "teaching" in a seminary, God has convinced me that nothing is impossible with him. He has supplied me enough wisdom, strength, courage, self-determination, and patience throughout this long and tiresome journey of academic research.

I want to give my deep appreciation and thanks to Prof. Dr. Pieter M. Venter, my *doktorvater* at the faculty of theology, University of Pretoria (RSA), for teaching me how to be an independent and responsible biblical researcher. He provided many penetrating insights and encouragement in bringing this project to a close. Since the beginning of preparation of thesis proposal until the end of the writing, he is all out in his trust in me and my ability to accomplish this work. Without him I could not ever reach this point. My appreciation also goes to Dr. Rod Dormer (USA), for his willingness to proofread and edit this piece of writing so that it came out in better shape; and Dr. Veronika Elbers (Indonesia) for discussing with me some *Verkompliziert* German materials cited in this research.

My dear family deserves to receive all credits for this accomplishment. My wife, Aileen May, has been very supportive in many ways since I planned and started doing this journey. Her company, comfort and encouragement were always available, especially when I was "down" along the process. Her editing skills were also very invaluable to this research. I want to thank my daughters, Arielle Faith ("Miggy") and Alaina Ferlyn ("Nana") for their understanding and support, although "sometimes" without them knowing exactly what their father was doing. They have sacrificed their vacation and play time with me and let me



research and write "somewhere out there" alone. I dedicate this dissertation to them.

I am grateful to my parents, the late Daniel Manuel Mamahit (18 November 1929-1 September 1998) and Anatje Margaretha Lengkong, for their endless love to me. I must mention here that my father was *een ingeving* for writing the topic about social justice. Years before his death, he fought for the rights of his friends, the small street vendors in Cihaurgeulis area, Bandung, West Java, so they can run their small businesses uninterruptedly by their "competitors," the powerful wealthy merchants. He condemned and appealed to the powerful officials to listen to and find solution for the predicaments of his oppressed friends. I also want to thank my mother for putting her trust in me and teaching me how to hold on to the truth although it literally means *een nederlaag*. Without her continuous support and care, I would never have gotten this far. *Ik hou van je met heel mijn warmte*. I also dedicate this dissertation to them.

I am very grateful to Dr. Yehoshua Gitay (Israel), a former Old Testament and linguistic professor at University of Cape Town (RSA), who was willing to read and give valuable comments on the rhetorical analysis parts of this dissertation. Although I have not met him before, face to face, his openness to discussion and prompt response to the questions I asked is really valuable. In this regard, I also want to appreciate the help of Dr. David Hymes (Japan), a former Old Testament professor at Asia-Pacific Theological Seminary, Philippines. During my short research at this institution, he invited me to have a cup of coffee and suggested me to consider the use of rhetorical approach instead of common traditional exegesis to deal with Amos' texts in this dissertation. The materials on rhetorical criticism posted in his website "www.hebrewscripturesandmore.com" are very helpful in getting acquainted with rhetorical studies for a new beginner like me.

Last but not least, I want to appreciate other people who have contributed very much to this achievement. I want to thank Capt. Desi Albert Mamahit, my elder brother, and his wife, Franca Abelonia, for their financial and moral supports during my doctoral study. I also want to thank all community of the Southeast



Asia Bible Seminary (SEABS), Malang, Indonesia, primarily, to Dr. Daniel Lucas Lukito, the President of SEABS, for allowing me to take this part-time doctoral study and supported me in many ways; and to all my colleagues and students at SEABS who regularly prayed for my study. I thank God for the community of believers at "Pelita Kasih" Nusantara Evangelical Christian Church, Malang, East Java, Indonesia, especially Rev. I Made Markus, the elders and the deacons, and all congregations who have been very supportive in praying for my family, ministry and study.

Ferry Yefta Mamahit Medio August 2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TITLE PAGE	i
DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
CHAPTER ONE	
INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 RESEARCH PROBLEM	1
1.2 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	7
1.3 HISTORY OF RESEARCH	8
1.4 METHODOLOGICAL CONSIDERATIONS	13
1.4.1 Rhetorical Criticism	14
1.4.2 Brueggemann's Biblical-theological Method1.5 RESEARCH ORGANIZATION	25 31
CHAPTER TWO	
HISTORICAL ISSUES IN THE BOOK OF AMOS	34
2.1 THE AUTHORSHIP OF THE BOOK OF AMOS	36
2.2 THE PROFESSIONS OF THE PROPHET AMOS	40
2.3 THE HISTORICO-POLITICAL BACKGROUND	50
2.4 THE SOCIO-RELIGIOUS BACKGROUND2.5 CONCLUDING REMARKS	53 59
CHAPTER THREE	
RHETORICAL ANALYSIS OF AMOS 2:6-8	63
2.1 DHETODICAL UNIT	62
3.1 RHETORICAL UNIT 3.2 RHETORICAL SITUATION	63 66
3.3 RHETORICAL INVENTION	69
3.4 RHETORICAL DISPOSITION	73
3.5 RHETORICAL TECHNIQUES	84
3.5.1 Alternating Syntactical Structure	85



3.5.2 Numerical (N+1) Formula	85
3.5.3 Oracle against Nations (OAN)	86
3.5.4 Word Repetition	87
3.5.5 War Oracle	88
3.5.6 Paralleled Structure	89
3.5.7 Chiasms	90
3.5.8 Judicial Rhetoric	92
3.6 REVIEW OF ANALYSIS	92
CHAPTER FOUR	
RHETORICAL ANALYSIS OF AMOS 5:1-17	96
4.1 RHETORICAL UNIT	96
4.2 RHETORICAL SITUATION	100
4.3 RHETORICAL INVENTION	104
4.4 RHETORICAL DISPOSITION	107
4.4.1 A-A' (Amos 5:1-3; 5:16-17)	110
4.4.1.1 Amos 5:1-3	110
4.4.1.2 Amos 5:16-17	113
4.4.2 B-B' (Amos 5:4-6; 5:14-15)	115
4.4.2.1 Amos 5:4-6	115
4.4.2.2 Amos 5:14-15	117
4.4.3 C-C' (Amos 5:7; 5:10-13)	118
4.4.3.1 Amos 5:7	118
4.4.3.2 Amos 5:10-13	118
4.4.4 D (Amos 5:8-9)	123
4.5 RHETORICAL TECHNIQUES	125
4.5.1 Chiasms	126
4.5.2 Inclusion and Progression	131
4.5.3 Elegy/Dirge	132
4.5.4 Word Play	134
4.5.5 Hymnic Tradition	136
4.5.6 Woe Formula	137
4.5.7 Sapiental/Wisdom Tradition	138
4.5.8 Imageries	139
4.5.9 Sevenfold Pattern	140
4.5.10 Epideictic Rhetoric	142
4.5.11 Judicial Rhetoric	143
4.6 REVIEW OF ANALYSIS	144
CHAPTER FIVE	
RHETORICAL ANALYSIS OF AMOS 8:4-8	147
5.1 RHETORICAL UNIT	147
5.2 RHETORICAL SITUATION	151
5.3 RHETORICAL INVENTION	154
5.4 RHETORICAL DISPOSITION	156

5.5	RHETORICAL TECHNIQUES	163
	5.5.1 A Call of Attention	163
	5.5.2 Oath Formula	164
	5.5.3 Accusation	164
	5.5.4 Sevenfold Structure	165
	5.5.5 Chiasm	166
	5.5.6 A Quotation of the Accused	167
	5.5.7 Ethical Reasoning	168
	5.5.8 Judicial Rhetoric	168
5.6	REVIEW OF ANALYSIS	169
СНАРТЕ	ER SIX	
TOWAR	D A THEOLOGY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE IN THE BOOK	
OF AMC	os estados esta	174
6.1	RELATIONAL ASPECTS OF SOCIAL JUSTICE	
0.1	IN THE BOOK OF AMOS	177
	6.1.1 YHWH: The Theological Angle	179
	6.1.1.1 YHWH is the God of the Universe	180
	6.1.1.2 YHWH Concerns and Controls the Nations	181
	6.1.1.3 YHWH is a Warrior God	182
	6.1.1.4 YHWH is the God of the Covenant	183
	6.1.1.5 YHWH is the Judge of Israel	185
	6.1.1.6 YHWH is the Personal and the Living God	186
	6.1.1.7 YHWH is the God of (Social) Justice	187
	6.1.1.8 YHWH: The Determinative Factor of Social Justice	189
	6.1.2 The Powerful: The Political Angle	189
	6.1.2.1 The Elders and the Leaders in the Community	190
	6.1.2.2 The Leaders in the Monarchy	191
	6.1.2.3 The Wealthy and the Merchants	192
	6.1.2.4 The Powerful: The Irresponsible Elites of Israel	192
	6.1.3 The Powerless: The Social (Preferential) Angle	194
	6.1.3.1 The Innocents and The Needy	195
	6.1.3.2 The Servant Girl/The Maidservant	195
	6.1.3.3 The Nazirites and The Prophets	196
	6.1.3.4 The Peasants and the Oppressed	196
	6.1.3.5 The Powerless: The Victims of Social Injustice	197
	6.1.4 The Dynamics of the Relational Aspects of Social Justice	198
	6.1.5 Summary	210
6.2	ESTABLISH SOCIAL JUSTICE IN THE LAND	212
	6.2.1 The Context: The <i>Realpolitik</i> and the Covenant	214
	6.2.2 The Reason: Breaking of the Covenant	217
	6.2.3 The End Results: Judgment and Hope	225
	6.2.4 Summary	232
63	CONCLUDING REMARKS	234

CHAPTER SEVEN	
CONCLUSION	242
BIBLIOGRAPHY	257